

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
MICHIGAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellee,

v

KAMERON LEO KILGO,

Defendants-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 151076

Court of Appeals No. 325582

Wayne Circuit Court No. 14-009613-
FH

**AMICUS BRIEF OF ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE ON APPEAL
IN SUPPORT OF THE WAYNE COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Matthew Schneider (P62190)
Chief Legal Counsel

B. Eric Restuccia
Deputy Solicitor General

Christopher Allen
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Attorney General
Solicitor General Division
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-1124

Dated: July 28, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Questions Presented.....	v
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts	2
Argument	5
I. The decision of this Court in <i>People v Cash</i> remains as pertinent and correctly reasoned today as the day it was decided.....	5
A. The considerations underlying <i>Cash</i> have not lost their vitality.....	6
B. Any contrary rule will imperil victims, embolden predators, and fail to protect the common good.	10
C. The issue here is a question for the Legislature.	11
II. The US Supreme Court has consistently approved of strict-liability offenses including statutory rape, and no court has held that it violates federal due process or equal protection.....	12
1. The United States Supreme Court has explicitly exempted statutory-rape offenses from the canon of statutory construction that presumes a criminal sanction must contain an element of mens rea.....	13
2. The Supreme Court’s single due-process ruling on a strict-liability crime is narrow and is distinct from statutory rape.....	16
3. Under general due-process principles, statutory rape is rationally related to the government interest in protecting its children from sexual exploitation.	17
4. Kilgo has failed to demonstrate that Michigan’s criminal-sexual-conduct statutes protecting children from sexual exploitation violate equal protection.	20
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chicago, B & Q Ry Co v United States</i> , 220 US 559 (1911)	13
<i>Elonis v United States</i> , 135 S Ct 2001 (2015)	15
<i>FCC v Beach Comms, Inc</i> , 508 US 307 (1993)	20
<i>Hujazi v Superior Court of California</i> , 890 F Supp 2d 1226 (CD Cal 2012)	16
<i>JDB v North Carolina</i> , 131 S Ct 2394 (2011)	18
<i>Lambert v People of the State of California</i> , 355 US 225 (1957)	16, 17
<i>Lamphere's Case</i> , 61 Mich 105; 27 NW 882 (1886).....	11
<i>Michael M. v Superior Court of Sonoma Co</i> , 450 US 464 (1981)	9
<i>Morissette v United States</i> , 342 US 246 (1952)	14, 15
<i>People v Cash</i> , 419 Mich 230 (1984).....	passim
<i>People v Gengels</i> , 218 Mich 632; 188 NW 398 (1922).....	6
<i>People v Reese</i> , 491 Mich 127; 815 NW2d 85 (2012).....	11
<i>People v Roby</i> , 52 Mich 577; 18 NW 365 (1884).....	13
<i>Perry v Berghuis</i> , No. 1:13-CV-686, at *9 (WD Mich, 2014)	16

<i>Powell v State of Texas</i> , 392 US 514 (1968)	16, 17
<i>Reno v ACLU</i> , 521 US 844 (1997)	19
<i>Reno v Flores</i> , 507 US 292 (1993)	17, 18, 19
<i>Staples v United States</i> , 511 US 600 (1994)	14
<i>Stepniewski v Gagnon</i> , 732 F2d 567 (CA 7, 1984).....	15
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v INS</i> , 533 US 53 (2001)	20
<i>United States v Feola</i> , 420 US 671 (1975)	13
<i>United States v X-Citement Video, Inc</i> , 513 US 64 (1994)	14, 15
<i>Washington v Glucksberg</i> , 521 US 702 (1997)	18
<i>Whalen v United States</i> , 445 US 684 (1980)	14
<i>Widrig v Taggart</i> , 51 Mich 103; 16 NW 251 (1883).....	19
<i>Williams v State of North Carolina</i> , 325 US 226 (1945)	13
Statutes	
18 USC 2243(c)(1)	11
MCL 333.7403(2)(d)	2
MCL 436.33(1)	2
MCL 551.51	19
MCL 600.1403.....	19

MCL 750.520d..... 4
MCL 750.520d(1)(c) 6
MCL 750.520e(1)(a) 12
Other Authorities
Model Penal Code, § 213.6..... 11
